

18-1597

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

RAVIDATH LAWRENCE RAGBIR, NEW SANCTUARY COALITION OF NEW
YORK CITY, CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., DETENTION WATCH
NETWORK, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD, NEW YORK IMMIGRATION COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS D. HOMAN, in his official capacity as Deputy Director and
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*
(additional Defendants listed on inside cover)

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Case No. 18-CV-1159 (Hon. P. Kevin Castel)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Alina Das
Jessica Rofé
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
Immigrant Rights Clinic
New York University School of Law
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu

R. Stanton Jones
William C. Perdue
Sally L. Pei
Andrew T. Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants (additional counsel listed on inside cover)

THOMAS DECKER, in his official capacity as New York Field Office Director for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, SCOTT MECHKOWSKI, in his official capacity as Assistant New York Field Office Director for U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, KIRSTJEN M. NIELSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellees.

Emily Newhouse Dillingham
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
70 West Madison Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 583-2300
(312) 583-2360 (fax)
emily.dillingham@arnoldporter.com

Ada Añon
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
(303) 836-8689 (fax)
ada.anon@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The District Court Had Subject-Matter Jurisdiction	2
A. Section 1252 Does Not and Cannot Constitutionally Bar All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims.....	3
1. Section 1252 Is Unconstitutional as Applied if It Bars All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims.....	4
2. Section 1252(g) Does Not Clearly Bar All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims.....	8
3. Section 1252(b)(9) Does Not Clearly Bar All Judicial Review of Colorable Constitutional Claims	12
B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are More than Colorable.....	14
1. Deporting Mr. Ragbir in Retaliation for His Public Criticism of ICE Is an “Outrageous” Violation of the First Amendment	15
2. Mr. Ragbir’s Removal Order Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Retaliation Claims.....	23
II. The Remaining Factors Heavily Favor Preliminary Relief.....	26
A. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm Absent Relief.....	26
B. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Favor Preliminary Relief	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Arce v. United States</i> , 899 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 12, 14
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948)	4
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 452 (1987).....	15
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	23
<i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> (1st Cir. Feb. 1, 2018).....	9
<i>Duamutef v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2004)	8, 10
<i>Elgharib v. Napolitano</i> , 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 820 (E.D. Mich. 2017)	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	15

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12, 13
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	23
<i>Luna v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	4
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	21
<i>Ogunwomoju v. United States</i> , 512 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	25
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	6
<i>Ragbir v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 1446407 (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2018)	14, 25, 26, 28
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 427 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	9, 11, 16, 18, 20
<i>Ruiz-Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)	9

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	6
<i>Silva v. United States</i> , 866 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Simmonds v. INS</i> , 326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Dreyer</i> , 804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	8, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., am. I.....	4
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	4
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	11
§ 1252(b).....	12, 13
§ 1252(b)(9)	2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 20
§ 1252(g).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 20
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	2
§ 2241.....	2, 7
